called sample survey studies both large and small group/population of universe, be selecting and 

studying samples chosen from the population to discover the relative incidence, distributions and 

inter-relations of sociological and psychological variables. 

This study was carried out on public senior secondary schools Rivers State, three hundred 

and Fifty six (356) public senior secondary schools. The population for this study includes all 

three hundred and fifty six (356) principals of public senior secondary schools Rivers. The 

sample size for the study were the three hundred and fifty six (356) principals. The researcher 

used an open ended questionnaire to elicit responses from the respondents. The Questionnaire 

were administered to all the respondents; three hundred and fifty six (356) principals. The 

questionnaire covered the four major problem areas as articulated in chapter one of this work. 

The questionnaire is an open ended type in that the respondents were controlled within a four 

point rating scales of: Strongly Agree (SA), Agree (A), Disagree (D) and Strongly Disagree